#### PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS **AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY**

Meeting Date: July 10, 2007	[X] Consent [ ] Publi	• • •
Submitted Dr. COUNTY ATTODNEY		

Submitted By: COUNTY ATTORNEY

**Submitted For: COUNTY ATTORNEY** 

#### I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: First Amendment to Agreement with Billing, Cochran, Heath, Lyles, Mauro & Anderson, P.A., for Legal Services (R 2006-0539) in a law suit relating to countywide fire rescue dispatch funding. This First Amendment increases the not-toexceed amount by One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000) for fees and Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) for costs, for a total not-to-exceed contract amount of Two Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars (\$230,000) for legal services at trial, rehearing, and all appellate levels. This contract is effective retroactively to February 1, 2007.

Summary: Pursuant to the Agreement dated April 4, 2006, between the parties for legal services (R 2006-0539), the law firm of Billing, Cochran, et. al. was engaged to represent the County in a law suit initiated by the City of Boca Raton and the City of Delray Beach regarding the manner in which the County has chosen to fund its Countywide Fire Rescue Dispatch System. This law firm has expertise in governmental, constitutional and funding matters and challenges. Additional novel and complex issues arose during the course of litigation, including the intervention by numerous other municipalities, which resulted in additional, substantial time and effort by the law firm. Based upon the law firm's expertise and their knowledge of the issues raised at trial, approval of this First Amendment will allow the law firm to continue to assist the County through rehearing and all appellate levels, should the County decide to pursue an appeal. Countywide (SB)

Background and Justification: The Countywide Fire Rescue Dispatch System has been funded through the County General Fund since fiscal year 2005. Boca Raton and Delray Beach, and other

double taxation and trans	es, challenged the County's use of courts of powers. This case presents contained decisions by the County.	
Attachments:		
	t to Agreement Between Palm Beach Anderson, P.A. for Legal Services	County and Billing, Cochran, Heath
Recommended by:	DMNtema	6/20/on
-	County Attorney	Date
Approved by:	N/A	

# II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

<b>A.</b>	Five Year Summary	of Fiscal Imp	act:			
	Fiscal Years	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011
	al Expenditures ating Costs	105,000	_			
Progra	nal Revenues am Income (County) nd Match (County)	<u>-</u> -	_ 			_ _ _
NET	FISCAL IMPACT	105,000				
POS	ODITIONAL FTE ITIONS (Cumulative		_	_	_	
	n Included in Current	3	Y es 🗸	_ No		
Buage	t Account No.:			) Unit <u>4213</u> O	bject <u>3125</u>	,
		Reporting Ca	tegory			
В.	Recommended Source	ces of Funds/S	ummary of Fi	scal Impact:		
	The cost of this contrareimbursed by an interared and from unincorporate	fund transfer fi	om the general	fund for expen	ditures during I	300) and FY 2007
C.	Departmental Fiscal	Review:				
		III. <u>REVI</u>	EW COMME	<u>NTS</u>		
<b>A.</b>	OFMB Fiscal and/or	<b>Contract Dev</b>	. and Control	Comments:		
1 2001	OFMB  Legal Sufficiency:	-6-2807 DOO (NG)	121/07 11	ULU	act Dev. and C	mta
	SharmSu Assistant County Ar	nows (C-2)	)- <del>0</del> 7	At +	de time	of cocs Amendas exected
C.	Other Department R	eview:		<i></i>	not	eseated
	German &	Drice	26-27			

THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.

## Attachment 1 - Page 1 of 3

### FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND BILLING, COCHRAN, HEATH, LYLES, MAURO & ANDERSON, P.A. FOR LEGAL SERVICES (R 2006-0539)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_,
2007, by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY ("COUNTY"), a political subdivision of the State
of Florida, and BILLING, COCHRAN, HEATH, LYLES, MAURO & ANDERSON, P.A.
("OUTSIDE COUNSEL").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement dated April 4, 2006, between the parties for Legal Services (R 2006-0539) (hereinafter the "Agreement"), OUTSIDE COUNSEL was engaged to represent the COUNTY in a law suit initiated by the City of Boca Raton and the City of Delray Beach regarding the manner in which the County has chosen to fund its Countywide Fire Rescue Dispatch Program; and

WHEREAS, additional novel and complex issues arose during the course of litigation, including the intervention by numerous other municipalities, which resulted in additional, substantial time and effort by OUTSIDE COUNSEL; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to continue to utilize the assistance of OUTSIDE COUNSEL during the rehearing process and during the appellate process, should the County decide to pursue an appeal.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements expressed herein, the parties agree as follows:

- I. Paragraphs (b) and (c) of Section 1 of the Agreement are amended to read as follows:
- "(b) The LEGAL SERVICES that OUTSIDE COUNSEL will provide may include reviewing petitions received from the cities, reviewing any complaints, pleadings, or other documents that might be filed, assisting in developing legal strategies, performing legal research, preparing legal

## Attachment 1 Page 2 of 3

memoranda, appearing and representing the County at hearings, depositions, and other proceedings at the trial level and all appellate levels."

- "(c) The term of the Agreement shall be from February 17, 2006, until the termination of all legal challenges and proceedings in the trial and appellate courts relating to the manner in which the COUNTY has chosen to fund its Countywide Fire Rescue Dispatch Program."
- II. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of Section 2 of the Agreement are amended to read as follows:
- "(a) The COUNTY shall pay OUTSIDE COUNSEL fees up to an amount not to exceed TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$200,000.00) for the LEGAL SERVICES rendered on a per hour basis according to the following hourly rates, for time reasonably, competently, and actually spent by lawyers:

i.)	Partners	\$225.00 per hour
ii.)	Associates	\$175.00 per hour
iii.)	Paralegals	\$ 90.00 per hour"

- "(b) OUTSIDE COUNSEL understands that its LEGAL SERVICES, inclusive of all fees, expenses and costs, will be capped at a total contract amount of TWO HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$230,000.00) and there will be no additions to that amount."
- III. Paragraph (c) of Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:
  - "(c) The total amount of reimbursable expenses and costs shall not exceed THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$30,000.00)."
- IV. This FIRST AMENDMENT shall take effect retroactively to February 1, 2007.
- V. Except as specifically modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement are hereby confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect; provided, however, that in the event of any

## Attachment 1 - Page 3 of 3

conflict, inconsistency, or incongruity between the provisions of this FIRST AMENDMENT and the provisions of the Agreement, this FIRST AMENDMENT shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this FIRST AMENDMENT on the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
By:	By:Addie L. Greene, Chairperson
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY  By: Assistant County Attorney	
WITNESSES:	BILLING, COCHRAN, HEATH, LYLES, MAURO & ANDERSON, P.A.

G:\WPDATA\ENG\SBURROWS\Fire Rescue Dispatch\Dispatch - legal services K 1st Amdt 6-15-07.doc